### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Intellectual Property Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Central Purchasing, LLC		102/24/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	Eleven Madison Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010
Entity Type:	banking corporation: SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 65

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3072727	AMERICA'S FAVORITE TOOL STORE
Registration Number:	1351733	BIG TOP
Registration Number:	2191713	BUMBLE BEE
Registration Number:	3391325	BUNKER HILL SAFES
Registration Number:	3391324	BUNKER HILL SECURITY
Registration Number:	3057400	BUNKER HILL SECURITY PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3274234	CEN-TECH
Registration Number:	1281579	CENTRAL FLEX
Registration Number:	3638843	CENTRAL FORGE
Registration Number:	3044780	CENTRAL MACHINERY
Registration Number:	3271569	CENTRAL MACHINERY
Registration Number:	1564171	CENTRAL PNEUMATIC
Registration Number:	1623254	CENTRAL PNEUMATIC
Registration Number:	1317682	CF CENTRAL FORGE

900155669 TRADEMARK 900155669 REEL: 004156 FRAME: 0637

Registration Number:	1307657	CH CENTRAL HYDRAULICS
Registration Number:	3316735	CENTRAL MACHINERY
Registration Number:	1306584	CHICAGO ELECTRIC
Registration Number:	1264742	CPI CENTRAL PNEUMATIC TOOL
Registration Number:	2195090	DIAMOND LIFE
Registration Number:	2414392	DIAMOND LIFE
Registration Number:	1280530	DM DRILLMASTER
Registration Number:	2420638	ESSEX BRASS
Registration Number:	2435405	ESSEX BRASS
Registration Number:	2437230	ESSEX BRASS
Registration Number:	2471426	ESSEX BRASS
Registration Number:	2566695	ESSEX BRASS
Registration Number:	2142233	FISHERMAN'S HABIT
Registration Number:	3588309	GREYHOUND
Registration Number:	2394977	HARBOR FREIGHT
Registration Number:	1530291	HARBOR FREIGHT
Registration Number:	2403471	HARBOR FREIGHT
Registration Number:	1552340	HARBOR FREIGHT SALVAGE COMPANY
Registration Number:	1558534	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS
Registration Number:	2262968	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS
Registration Number:	2264787	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS
Registration Number:	2438888	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA
Registration Number:	2574045	HARBOR FREIGHT USA
Registration Number:	2441298	HARBOR FREIGHT USA
Registration Number:	2476123	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA
Registration Number:	2397649	HARBORFREIGHT.COM
Registration Number:	2372871	HARBORFREIGHTTOOLS.COM
Registration Number:	3380099	H-M
Registration Number:	3380100	H-M
Registration Number:	3217190	IGNITION TRAK
Registration Number:	1464950	"INSIDE TRACK" CLUB
Registration Number:	2803910	LIFETIME CARBIDE
Registration Number:	2976715	LIFETIME CARBIDE
Registration Number:	1005236	LIFETIME CARBIDE SAWS
Registration Number:	1340028	NUT AND BOLT STOREHOUSE
	i i	TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2467936	ONE STOP GARDENS
Registration Number:	3577480	OOZE
Registration Number:	3385236	PACIFIC HYDROSTAR
Registration Number:	1392153	PF PITTSBURGH FORGE
Registration Number:	1337579	PITTSBURGH
Registration Number:	1898834	PRO-KART PK
Registration Number:	3097647	PUTTY CHASER
Registration Number:	2779361	RAPID PUMP
Registration Number:	3554621	RS ROAD SHOCK
Registration Number:	2946255	STOREHOUSE
Registration Number:	3206727	THUNDERBOLT MAGNUM
Registration Number:	2807203	U.S. GENERAL
Registration Number:	2807202	U.S. GENERAL
Registration Number:	2710979	U.S. GENERAL
Registration Number:	2163466	WD WINDSOR DESIGN
Serial Number:	77316145	OOZE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038263-0033
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T. Kwan
Signature:	/Anna T Kwan/
Date:	02/25/2010

**Total Attachments: 13** 

source=IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page7.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page8.tif

source=IP Security Agreement#page9.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page10.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page11.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page12.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page13.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February 1, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), is made by each of the signatories hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, CENTRAL PURCHASING, LLC, a California limited liability company ("<u>CP LLC</u>") and HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA, INC., a Delaware corporation, ("<u>HFT</u>", and together with CP LLC, jointly and severally, the "<u>Borrowers</u>") have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), with CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, UNION BANK, N.A., as Revolving Loan Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "<u>Lenders</u>").

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of even date herewith, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted a security interest in certain property, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Intellectual Property Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for itself and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations:

(a) all United States, state and foreign trademarks, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, trade names, corporate names, d/b/as, business names, fictitious business names, internet domain names, trade styles, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, rights of publicity and privacy pertaining to the

right to use names, likeness and biographical data, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing owned by any Grantor, including, but not limited to, the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule 1 hereto (as such Schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time), the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit. (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

- (b) all United States, state and foreign patents and applications for letters patent owned by any Grantor, including, but not limited to, each patent and patent application referred to in Schedule 1 hereto (as such Schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time), all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and all proceeds of the foregoing including, without limitation, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) all United States, state and foreign copyrights owned by any Grantor, including but not limited to copyrights in software and databases, and all Mask Works (as defined under 17 U.S.C. 901 of the U.S. Copyright Act), whether registered or unregistered, now or hereafter in force throughout the world, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, without limitation, the applications referred to in Schedule 1 (as such Schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time), all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, all extensions and renewals of any thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (d) any and all agreements and licenses providing for the granting of any exclusive right in or to any Copyright registered in the United States Copyright Office, including each agreement referred to in Schedule 1 (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time) (collectively the "Exclusive Copyright Licenses").
- (e) (i) all licenses or agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of: (A) any right to use any Trademark or Trade Secret, (B) any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, and (C) any right under any Copyright including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in Schedule 1, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of any of the foregoing, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

LA\2066458.2

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by telecopy), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

SECTION 6. <u>Conflict Provision</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page to follow]

LA\2066458.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:
CENTRAL PURCHASING, LLC, a California limited liability company
By:
Name: fourt line
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA, INC.,
a Delawaye corporation
By:
Mame: Robert Pene
/ fitle: coo
7
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS INCENTIVES,
LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company
By: Harboy Freight Pools USA, Inc.
Its: Manager
By:
Name: Robert Rene
Title: Coo

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

	S MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC, ornia limited liability company
By: Its:	Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc. Manager
By:	12
	Name: fourt Rene Tille: COO.
	OR FREIGHT TOOLS TEXAS, L.P., ware limited partnership
By:	Texas Management Services, LLC General Partner
By: Its:	Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc. Manager
By:	Name: Robert Cene

### "COLLATERAL AGENT"

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: DOREEN BARR

Title: DIRECTOR

By:

Name: LYNNE-MARIE PAQUETTE

Title: ASSOCIATE

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

### SCHEDULE I

### **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

## (a) <u>U.S. TRADEMARKS</u>

Owner	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
Central Purchasing LLC	AMERICA'S FAVORITE TOOL STORE	78/276,913 07/21/03	3,072,727 03/28/06
Central Purchasing LLC	BIG TOP	73/503,807 10/15/84	1,351,733 07/30/85
Central Purchasing LLC	Bamble Bee	75/043,114 12/15/95	2,191,713 09/29/98
Central Purchasing LLC	BUNKER HILL SAFES	77212207 21-JUN-2007	3391325 04-MAR-2008
Central Purchasing LLC	BUNKER HILL SECURITY	77212128 21-JUN-2007	3391324 04-MAR-2008
Central Purchasing LLC	BUNKER HILL SECURITY SECURITY	78/503,084 10/20/04	3,057,400 02/07/06
Central Purchasing LLC	CEN-TECH	78/549,143 01/18/05	3274234 07-AUG-2007
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL FLEX	73/423,125 04/25/83	1,281,579 06/12/84
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL FORGE	77613013 12-NOV-2008	3638843 16-JUN-2009
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL MACHINERY	78/414,343 05/06/04	3,044,780 01/17/06
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL MACHINERY	78/627,637 05/11/05	3271569 31-JUL-2007
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL PNEUMATIC	73/738,600 07/07/88	1,564,171 11/07/89
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL PREUMATIC	73/812,933 07/17/89	1,623,254 11/20/90
Central Purchasing LLC	FORGE	73/365,283 05/19/82	1,317,682 02/05/85
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL HYDRAULICS	73/376,377 07/26/82	1,307,657 12/04/84

LA\2066458.2

Owner	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL MACHINERY	77103046 08-FEB-2007	3316735 23-OCT-2007
Central Purchasing LLC	CHICAGO ELECTRIC	73/423,038 04/25/83	1,306,584 11/20/84
Central Purchasing LLC	CENTRAL PNEUMATIC TOOL	73/376,738 07/26/82	1,264,742 01/24/84
Central Purchasing LLC	Diamond Life	75/290,488 05/12/97	2,195,090 10/13/98
Central Purchasing LLC	Diamond Life	75/453,676 03/20/98	2,414,392 12/19/00
Central Purchasing LLC	DM DRILLMASTER	73/422,925 04/25/83	1,280,530 06/05/84
Central Purchasing LLC	ESSEX BRASS	75/669,025 03/26/99	2,420,638 01/16/01
Central Purchasing LLC	ESSEX BRASS	76/033,674 04/25/00	2,435,405 03/13/01
Central Purchasing LLC	ESSEX BRASS	76/034,137 04/25/00	2,437,230 03/20/01
Central Purchasing LLC	ESSEX BRASS	76/034,141 04/25/00	2,471,426 07/24/01
Central Purchasing LLC	ESSEX BRASS	76/063,611 05/26/00	2,566,695 05/07/02
Central Purchasing LLC	TISHERMAN'S	75/208,815 12/05/96	2,142,233 03/10/98
Central Purchasing LLC	GREYHOUND	77316036 29-OCT-2007	3588309 10-MAR-2009
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT	75/646,850 02/17/99	2,394,977 10/17/00
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT	73/739,403 07/12/88	1,530,291 03/14/89
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT	75/668,760 03/26/99	2,403,471 11/14/00
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT	73/738,141 07/05/88	1,552,340 08/15/89

Owner	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS	73/738,282 07/05/88	1,558,534 09/26/89
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS	75/491,939 05/28/98	2,262,968 07/20/99
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS	75/492,058 05/28/98	2,264,787 07/27/99
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA	75/479,117 05/05/98	2,438,888 03/27/01
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT USA	75/479,116 05/05/98	2,574,045 05/28/02
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT USA	75/479,186 05/05/98	2,441,298 04/03/01
Central Purchasing LLC	HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA	75/479,185 05/05/98	2,476,123 08/07/01
Central Purchasing LLC	harborfreight.com	75/799,209 09/15/99	2,397,649 10/24/00
Central Purchasing LLC	harborfreighttools.com	75/796,398 09/10/99	2,372,871 08/01/00
Central Purchasing LLC	The second secon	77/027,907 10/24/06	3380099 12-FEB-2008
Central Purchasing LLC		77/027,925 10/24/06	3380100 12-FEB-2008
Central Purchasing LLC	IGNITION TRAK	78/728,168 10/06/05	3217190 13-MAR-2007
Central Purchasing LLC	"INSIDE TRACK" CLUB	73/604,034 06/13/86	1,464,950 11/10/87
Central Purchasing LLC	Lifetime	75/982,352 06/28/01	2,803,910 01/13/04
Central Purchasing LLC	Lifetime CARBIDE	76/298,442 06/28/01	2,976,715 07/26/05
Central Purchasing LLC	Lifetime CARBIDE SAWS	73/011,265 01/18/74	1,005,236 02/25/75
Central Purchasing LLC	NUT AND BOLT Storehouse	73/373,254 07/06/82	1,340,028 06/11/85
Central Purchasing LLC	ONE STOP GARDENS	76/090,427 07/18/00	2,467,936 07/10/01

LA\2066458.2

Owner	Mark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
Central Purchasing LLC	OOZE	77316053 29-OCT-2007	3577480 17-FEB-2009
Central Purchasing LLC	OOZE	77316145 29-OCT-2007	5
Central Purchasing LLC	PACIFIC HYDROSTAR	77248241 06-AUG-2007	3385236 19-FEB-2008
Central Purchasing LLC	PITTSBURGH FORGE	73/492,210 07/30/84	1,392,153 05/06/86
Central Purchasing LLC	<b>Pittsburgh</b>	73/486,694 06/25/84	1,337,579 05/28/85
Central Purchasing LLC	PRO-KARTA	74/518,584 04/29/94	1,898,834 06/13/95
Central Purchasing LLC	PUTTY CHASER	78/567,397 02/15/05	3,097,647 05/30/06
Central Purchasing LLC	RAPID PUMP	76/472,125 12/04/02	2,779,361 11/04/03
Central Purchasing LLC	ROAD SHOCK	77/085,177 01/17/07	3554621 30-DEC-2008
Central Purchasing LLC	STOREHOUSE	78/414,318 05/06/04	2,946,255 05/03/05
Central Purchasing LLC	THUNDERBOLT MAGNUM	78/521,712 11/23/04	3206727 06-FEB-2007
Central Purchasing LLC	U.S. GENERAL	76/378,532 02/28/02	2,807,203 01/20/04
Central Purchasing LLC	U.S. GENERAL	76/378,531 02/28/02	2,807,202 01/20/04
Central Purchasing LLC	U.S. GENERAL	76/378,535 02/28/02	2,710,979 04/29/03
Central Purchasing LLC	Windsor Design	75/209,060 12/05/96	2,163,466 06/09/98

# (b) <u>U.S. PATENTS</u>

Owner	Title	Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
Central Purchasing LLC	Device for extending the bed of a transport vehicle	08/227,507 04/14/94	5,458,389 10/17/95

LA\2066458.2

Owner	Title	Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
Central Purchasing LLC	Apparatus for removing hardened substances	08/334,278 11/04/94	5,593,257 01/14/97
Central Purchasing LLC	Ignition system test instrument	08/613,632 03/11/96	5,652,381 07/29/97
Central Purchasing LLC	Trailer hitch mounted lifting attachment	09/287,708 04/07/99	6,164,895 12/26/00
Central Purchasing LLC	Welding mask	29/178,171 03/21/03	D489,492 05/04/04
Central Purchasing LLC	Welding helmet	29/219,779 12/21/04	D521,190 05/16/06
Central Purchasing LLC	Extendable aluminum bar clamp	11/128,517 05/13/05	7,114,715 10/03/06
Central Purchasing LLC	Cargo Carrier With Vehicle Attachment	12/014565 1/15/2008	
Central Purchasing LLC	Ramp With Vehicle Attachment	12/014620 1/15/2008	7,661,171 02/16/10

### (c) <u>COPYRIGHTS</u>

NONE

# (d) TRADE SECRETS

NONE

# (e) <u>LICENSE AGREEMENTS</u>

Nature of License/Royalt	Licensor	Term of License
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #42739) to patented item. Patent no. 6,098,502	Adrian Pendergrass	Expires on 8/8/2020
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #92779, 92780) to patented item. Patent no. 5,735,413	Allen, Benigene	For 5 years. unless renewed for additional 5 years. giving 60 days notice. Patent expires on 4/7/2018
License to sell like products. Patent no. 5,882,241	Bang Zoom Design	Until patent expires (March 16, 2017)
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #93152) to patented ite. Patent no. D429,611	Bill Hobaica	3 years with automatic 3 year rollover.

LA\2066458.2

Nature of License/Royalt	Licensor	Term of License
		Patent expires 8/22/2014.
License to sell like products (I.e., Sku #94276) to patented item.  Patent no. #6,338,477.	Bitmoore Vise	Expires 9/7/2019
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #96428) to patented item. Patent no. 5,649,732	Davis Industries, LLC	Expires on 5/17/2016
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #91544-91547) to patented item.  Patent no. 6,402,007	Dyer O., Russell	5 years, with one 5 year option. Expiration date 6/11/2022
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #46769) to patented item. Patent #5,033,990	General Wire Spring Co.	Expires on 7/23/2010
Licence to sell like products. Patent no. 5,531,141	Gilbert, David S. Jr.	Until patent expired (12/18/2015)
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #92443, 92445, 92446) to patented item. Patent no. 6,598,868	Gortner, Ken	Expires on 7/29/2023
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #34449) to patented item.  Patent no. 5,855,204	Gray, Ronald	Expires on 1/5/2019
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU 2628) to patented item.  Patent no. 6,182,836	Gutierrez, Raul	Through 5/6/2021
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #37786) to patented item. Patent no. 5,878,637	ICC Innovative Concepts	Expires on 3/9/2019
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #93215) to patented item Patent Application	Industrial Automotive Systems	Until patent expires
A perpetual non-exclusive license to manufacture, have manufacture, use, sell or otherwise dispose of the Licensed Products in the US and other countries where the patent is effective.	Kelly Falk	Until patent expire (7/31/2022)
License to sell products biker pneumatic seat #94435.	Larin Corp.	Valid from 12/4/04
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #37345) to patented item. Patent no. 5,344,012	Matthews Engineering	Annual, as long as paten valid Expires on 9/7/2013
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #45708) to patented item. Patent no. 6,085,434	Monte Mitchell	Expires on July 11, 2020

Nature of License/Royalt	Licensor	Term of License
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #47591) to patented item. Patent no. 6,164,895	Ochoa, Sandy	Expires on 12/26/2020
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU 93023) to patented item. Patent no. 6,494,674	Ochoa, Sandy	Expires 12/17/2022
License to sell product (i.e .Sku #94715, #91960) to patented item. Patent no. #6,416,039	Pietrusynski	Expires on 6/5/2022
License to sell like products. Patent no 6,431,428 B1	Rexon Industrial Corp., LTD	Expires 10/16/2020
License to sell like products to Patent no. D553,923	Travis Ross	Expires on 10/30/2021
License to sell like products (i.e., SKU #47552) to patented item.	WorkTools, Inc.	Expires 4/22/2017

LA\2066458.2

RECORDED: 02/25/2010